

IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 1D19-2819

L.T. CASE NOS.: 2018-CA-000699, 2018-CA-000822, 2018-CA-001509

STATE OF FLORIDA, GOVERNOR RON DESANTIS, ATTORNEY
GENERAL ASHLEY MOODY, AND FDLE COMMISSIONER RICHARD L.
SWEARINGEN

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA, DAN DALEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS,
FLORIDA, BROWARD COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, GIFFORDS
LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, BRADY, EQUALITY
FLORIDA INSTITUTE, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

Brook Dooley*
David J. Rosen*
Anna Porto*
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: 415 391 5400
Facsimile: 415 397 7188
bdooley@keker.com
drosen@keker.com
aporto@keker.com

**Pro hac vice motion pending*

Philip R. Stein (FBN 67278)
Kenneth Duvall (FBN 121826)
Ilana Drescher (FBN 1009124)
BILZIN SUMBERG BAENA PRICE
& AXELROD LLP
1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2300
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305.374.7580
Facsimile: 305.374.7583
pstein@bilzin.com
kduvall@bilzin.com
idrescher@bilzin.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

RECEIVED, 01/02/2020 04:46:35 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. FLORIDA’S SECTION 790.33 IS PART OF A NATIONAL TREND TOWARD PUNITIVE PREEMPTION OF LOCAL POLICYMAKING	4
III. THE PENALTY PROVISIONS OF SECTION 790.33 WILL CHILL LEGITIMATE EXERCISES OF LOCAL LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY	10
IV. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE PENALTY PROVISIONS ARE NECESSARY TO ENFORCE THE PREEMPTION LAW OR TO PROTECT SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Assoc. of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y General New Jersey,
910 F.3d 106 (3rd Cir. 2018)17

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....1, 16, 17

Fla. Carry, Inc. v. Univ. of Fla.,
180 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)10, 12

Fla. Carry, Inc. v. Univ. of N. Fla.,
133 So. 3d 966 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)12

Florida Carry, Inc. v. University of Florida,
No. 12014-CA-104, 2014 WL 11256284 (Fla. 8th Cir. Ct. July 30,
2014)12

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)17

Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II),
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....17

Kolbe v. Hogan,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)17

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....1, 16, 17

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. City of S. Miami,
812 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2002).....11, 15, 16

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)17

Peter Garrett Gunsmith, Inc. v. City of Dayton,
98 S.W.3d 517 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002)10

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)2, 8

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(z)6

Alaska Stat. § 29.35.145(a) (1985)7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3108.....9

Cal. Code Regs. Title 11, §§ 4047–40746

Cal., Mun. Code Chapter 10.32.112–115 (1997).....6

Cal. Penal Code § 12088.1 (1999).....6

Cal. Penal Code §§ 16380, 16900, 17140, 31900-321106

D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2505.046

Del. Code Ann. Title 22, § 111 (1985)7

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.33(1987).....7

Fla. Stat. § 790.33*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 790.33(1).....3, 5

Fla. Stat. § 790.33(2)(a)3

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-15(a).....6

Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3(A)(h)6

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870 (1984)7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870 (6)9

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1796 (1985).....7

Mass. Code Regs §§ 7.01–7.16.....6

Mass. Code Regs. §§ 16.01-16.09	6
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 140, §§ 123, 131½, 131¾.....	6
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 3-105(a)(3) (1982).....	7
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, §§ 5-405, 5-406	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 25, § 2011 (1989)	7
Minn. Stat. § 609.67 (1977).....	7
Minn. Stat. §§ 624.712, 624.716.....	6
Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-9-53(5)(c).....	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-01-03 (1985)	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(12-a).....	6
Pub. L. 109-92, §§ 5(c)(1), 6(a), Oct. 26, 2005	6
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-510 (1986).....	7
S.D. Codified Laws § 9-19-20 (1983)	7
<i>State On Gun Regulation Laws</i>	7
W. Va. Code § 8-12-5a (1982).....	7

Regulations

D.C. Mun. Regs. Title 24, § 2323.....	6
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Title 9, § 482.1–482.7	6

Other Authorities

A. Reid, <i>PBC Gun Control Advocates Suffer More Setbacks</i> , SOUTH FLORIDA SUNSENTINEL, Feb. 15, 2011, https://www.sun-sentinel.com/news/fl-xpm-2011-02-15-fl-gun-control-palm-20110215-story.html	15
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> 66-70 (8th ed. 1848).....	3

Att’y General Op. 2000-42	11
Att’y General Op. 2016-06	10
Duke Helfand, <i>Two-Pronged Attack on Guns Launched</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 3, 1996	6
Firearms and ammunition - Uniform Act, 1987 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 87-23 (West)	7
Fla. H. Judiciary Comm., H.B. 45 Final Bill Analysis, 2011 Leg., 113th Sess.	15
Giffords Law Center, <i>Preemption of Local Laws</i> , https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/other-laws-policies/preemption-of-local-laws (last visited Dec. 18, 2019).....	7
Greg Allen, <i>In Florida, Cities Challenge State On Gun Regulation Laws</i> , NPR, https://www.npr.org/2018/04/02/598042099/in-florida-cities-challenge-state-on-gun-regulation-laws (Apr. 2, 2018)	7
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 YALE L.J. 82, 102–05 (2013)	5
Marion P. Hammer, <i>Letter to USF & NRA Members and Friends</i> , Jul. 29, 2019, available at https://www.nraila.org/articles/20190729/florida-alert-court-rules-public-officials-cant-be-punished-for-violating-the-law	8
Mike Spies, <i>The N.R.A. Lobbyist Behind Florida’s Pro-Gun Policies</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> (Mar. 5, 2018)	7
NRA-ILA, <i>Firearm Preemption Laws</i> , https://www.nraila.org/get-the-facts/preemption-laws/ (last visited Dec. 15, 2019)	7
Webster et al., <i>Effects of Banning “Saturday Night Special” Handguns on Homicides</i> , <i>American Journal of Epidemiology</i> , Vol. 155 (2002).....	6
